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Subject to change.

The list of creditors below reflects the accounts payable of Timminco Limited and Bécancour Silicon Inc. as at January 4, 2012 excluding certain intercompany amounts.
The USD to CDN exchange rate as at January 3, 2012 was 1.01 and the Euro to CDN exchange rate on January 3, 2012 was 1.32.

VENDOR NAME Address 1 Address 2 City Province Postal Code Amount Currency
IMPERIAL COFFEE AND SERVICES INC. 12 KODIAK CRESCENT NORTH YORK, ONTARIO M3J 3G5 335.05           CAD
ANTHEM BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD PO BOX 541029 LOS ANGELES, CA 90054-1029 23,232.37      CAD
BCE NEXXIA CUSTOMER PAYPO BOX 3650, STATION DON MILL TORONTO, ON   M3C 3X9 837.33           CAD
BELL CANADA REGULAR P.O. BOX 9000 STATION DON MILLS NORTH YORK, ON  M3C 2X7 639.35           CAD
BMW GROUP FINANCIAL SERVICES CANADA 920 CHAMPLAIN COURT WHITBY, ONTARIO L1N 6K9 1,745.52        CAD
BRAMBLES CANADA INC PO BOX 8060 POSTAL STATION 'A' TORONTO, ON M5W 3W5 805.02           CAD
BUCHANAN, HOWARD 7058 SCEPTER DR BARTLETT, TN 38135 545.00           CAD
CAMPBELL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT SERVICES 595 MILLER STREET PEMBROKE, ON K8A 6A5 6,027.58        CAD
RODAN ENERGY SOLUTIONS INC. 165 MATHESON BLVD EAST, UNIT MISSISSAUGA, ON L4Z 3K2 226.00           CAD
CANALES ZAMRANO Y ASOC. S.C. EDIFICIO TORREALTA AVE. ROBLE 300, 12 PISO SAN PEDRO GARZA GARCIA66265 MEXICO 3,297.30        CAD
CARSWELL 2075 KENNEDY ROAD TORONTO, ON M1T 3V4 31.50             CAD
CIT CANADA 5035 SOUTH SERVICE ROAD BURLINGTON, ON L7L 6M9 446.35           CAD
CITY OF TORONTO METRO HALL, 19th FLOOR 55 JOHN STREET TORONTO, ON   M5V 3C6 147.91           CAD
COMPUTER DEPT LTD 244 NORTH QUEEN STREET ETOBICOKE, ON M9C 4Y1 2,197.85        CAD
COMPUTERSHARE INVESTOR SERVICES ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE DEPT. 100 UNIVERSITY AVE. - 8TH FLOOTORONTO, ONT M5J 2Y1 1,025.51        CAD
DELOITTE & TOUCHE LLP 181 BAY STREET, SUITE 1400 TORONTO, ONTARIO M5J 2V1 4,413.22        CAD
DIALLOG 49 NIAGARA ST. 2ND FLOOR TORONTO, ON M5V 1C2 72.10             CAD
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC 500 WOODWARD AVENUE SUITE 4DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226-3425 1,543.50        CAD
DIGITCOM TELECOMMUNICATIONS 250 RIMROCK ROAD TORONTO, ON M3J 3A6 794.53 CADDIGITCOM TELECOMMUNICATIONS 250 RIMROCK ROAD TORONTO, ON M3J 3A6 794.53         CAD
ERNST & YOUNG PO BOX 57104, POSTAL STATION TORONTO, ONTARIO M5W 5M5 54,240.00      CAD
ENVIRONMENTAL APPLICATIONS GROUP INC. ST. CATHARINES, ONTARIO L2N 6J6 9,176.73        CAD
EXOVA ACCUTEST 8-146 Colonnade Road Nepean ONTARIO K2E 7Y1 1,036.23        CAD
FRASER, JAMES 544 SULLIVAN STREET HALEY STATION, ON KOJ 1Y0 884.42           CAD
GARY GARAGE DOORS 605 CULHANE ROAD RENFREW, ONTARIO K7V 3Z5 271.20           CAD
IMPERIAL PARKING CANADA CORPORATION C/O VH1009 PO BOX 9520, STATION MAIN VANCOUVER, BC V6B 4G3 678.00           CAD
KEITH MCKINNON CONSULTING 900 HILLSVIEW STREET RENFREW, ONTARIO K7V 4H8 4,856.62        CAD
KILGOUR & ASSOCIATES LTD 1500 BANK ST., UNIT 427 OTTAWA, ON K1H 1B8 8,596.88        CAD
KPMG LLP P.O BOX 4348, STATION A TORONTO, ON M5W 7A6 47,132.87      CAD
MANULIFE FINANCIAL 25 WATER STREET S. P.O. BOX 800, STATION C KITCHENER, ON      N2G 4Y5 31.20             CAD
MERCER (CANADA) LIMITED 161 Bay Street PO Box 501 Toronto ON M5J 2S5 56,221.99      CAD
MINISTER DU REVENUE DU QUEBEC REF. : 08001 3800 RUE DE MARLY SAINTE-FOY, PQ G1X 4A5 25.45             CAD
MINISTER OF FINANCE 33 King St West Oshawa ON L1H 8H5 148.00           CAD
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP FILE NO.72497, P.O. BOX 60000  SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94160-2497 1,350.00        CAD
NUNDY, ASIT 714 THE WEST MALL #1801 TORONTO, ONTARIO M9C 4X1 6,102.00        CAD
PITNEY BOWES LEASING PO BOX 278 ORANGEVILLE, ONTARIO L9W 2Z7 720.59           CAD
PITNEY WORKS P.O. BOX 280 ORANGEVILLE, ON L9W 2Z7 158.14           CAD
PREMIERE CONFERENCING (CANADA) LTD B9261 P.O. BOX 9100 POSTAL STATION F TORONTO, ONTARIO    M4Y 3A5 210.17           CAD
PRIESTLY DEMOLITION INC 3200 LLOYDTOWN-AURORA ROADKETTLEBY, ONTARIO L0G 1J0 131,426.01    CAD
PUROLATOR COURIER LTD P.O. BOX 1100 ETOBICOKE, ON M9C 5K2 24.54             CAD
DAVID LENOIR, SHELBY COUNTY TR P.O BOX 2751 MEMPHIS, TN 38101-2751 5,966.58        CAD
SENES CONSULTANTS LIMITED 121 GRANTON DRIVE, UNIT-2 RICHMOND HILL, ONTARIO L4B 3N4 25,853.52      CAD
SHRED-IT 1218 SOUTH SERVICE ROAD WESOAKVILLE, ONTARIO L6L 5T7 112.89           CAD
TECHNICAL STD. & SAFETY AUTH. 4TH FLOOR, WEST TOWER 3300 BLOOR STREET WEST TORONTO, ONT M8X 2X4 105.00           CAD
TELUS P.O BOX 5300 BURLINGTON ON L7R 4S8 1,285.62        CAD
THE LAW SOCIETY OF UPPER CANADA OSGOODE HALL 130 QUEEN ST WEST TORONTO ON M5H 2N6 4,126.76        CAD
THE EQUICOM GROUP INC THE EXCHANGE TOWER 130 KING ST WEST TORONTO, ON M5X 1J2 9,040.00        CAD
TSX INC. THE EXCHANGE TOWER, P.O. BOX130 KING STREET WEST TORONTO, ON M5X 1J2 13,752.99      CAD
UNITED MESSENGERS LTD. 270 DRUMLIN CIRCLE CONCORD, ON L4K 3E2 67.16             CAD
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE CAN. LTD C.P. #11086 SUCC. CENTRE-VILLEMONTREAL, QUE. H3C 5C6 57.01             CAD
VALLEY AUTOMATION & CONTROL PO BOX 788 RENFREW, ON K7V 4H2 531.74 CADVALLEY AUTOMATION & CONTROL PO BOX 788 RENFREW, ON K7V 4H2 531.74         CAD
WESA P.O. BOX 430 CARP, ON K0A 1L0 4,713.91        CAD
WESA TECHNOLOGIES 4 CATARAQUI STREET KINGSTON, ONTARIO 393.43           CAD



WESA INC 3108 CARP RD, PO BOX 430 CARP (OTTAWA) ONTARIO K0A 1L0 18,876.03      CAD
173504 CANADA INC. 2920 ROUTE 218 MANSEAU QUEBEC G0X 1V0 2,660.00        CAD
ACIER BOUCHARD INC 550 RUE SAGARD C.P. 148 SAINT-BRUNO QUEBEC J3V6C2 598.88           CAD
AMEX BANK OF CANADA CARDMEMBER P.O. BOX 7000, STATION B WILLOWDALE, ONTARIO M2K 2R6 (14,295.76)     CAD
USINAGE SERVITECH INC. 8950 BOULEVARD INDUSTRIEL TROIS-RIVIERES, QUEBEC G9A 5E1 683.55           CAD
EXOVA A/S M9021C C.P. 11792 SERV. 9 SUMONTREAL (QUEBEC) H3C 0C6 271.26           CAD
RECEVEUR GENERAL CANADA Public Works and11 Laurier St. Phase III, Place du Po Gatineau Quebec K1A 0S5 2,865.14        CAD
LINDE CANADA LIMITEE M2193 C.P. 11451 MONTREAL (QUEBEC) H3C 5K3 2,119.49        CAD
CANADIAN TIRE 3525, BOULEVARD DES FORGES TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8Y 4P2 113.93           CAD
PROTECTION INCENDIE CFS LTEE 365, RUE DES COMMANDANTS TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8T 9A2 1,452.11        CAD
CTRE ELECTRIQUE MAURICIEN INC. 3710, BOUL. THIBEAU TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8W 2H5 14,651.06      CAD
CONSULT. ENVIR. PROGESTECH INC 303, RUE DESSUREAULT TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8T 2L8 2,620.28        CAD
MASKIMO CONSTRUCTION INC. 2500, LEON-TREPANIER TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G9A 5E1 16,577.54      CAD
JEAN-PAUL DESHAIES INC. 14875, BOULEVARD BECANCOUR BECANCOUR (QUEBEC) G9H 2L7 420,164.04    CAD
LUMEN INC. P.O. BOX 295 SUCC. POINTE-CLAI DORVAL, QUEBEC H9R 4N9 6,288.37        CAD
EMBALLAGES BETTEZ INC. 2460, BOULEVARD DES RECOLLE TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8Z 3X7 528.95           CAD
ENDRESS + HAUSER CANADA LTD. 6800 COTE DE LIESSE, STE.100 ST. LAURENT    QUEBEC H4T 2A7 13,085.72      CAD
ENTREPRISES ARSENEAULT INC. 505, MONSEIGNEUR-PANET NICOLET (QUEBEC) J3T 1C6 235,429.09    CAD
LES ENTREPRISES H.M. METAL INC 583, RUE ST-OVIDE SAINTE-SOPHIE-DE-LEVRARD QC G0X 3C0 273.42           CAD
EXCAVATION GENTILLY INC. 450, BOUL. ALPHONSE-DESHAIESBECANCOUR (QUEBEC) G9H 2Y6 2,016.47        CAD
GARAGE BOUVETTE & FILS INC. 1690, BOULEVARD BECANCOUR BECANCOUR (QUEBEC) G9H 3V3 463.76           CAD
GAZ METROPOLITAIN INC. C. P. 6115, SUCC. CENTRE-VILLE MONTREAL (QUEBEC) H3C 4N7 (18,149.14)     CAD
GUILLEVIN INTERNATIONAL 6555 B. METROPOLITAIN-E B.#301ST-LEONARD (QUEBEC) H1P 3H3 13,578.29      CAD
HEWITT CASE POSTALE 1200 POINTE-CLAIRE (QUEBEC) H9R 4R6 2,332.34        CAD
HYDRAULIQUE MARTIN INC. 1072, RUE MARTIN SAINTE-EULALIE (QUEBEC) G0Z 1E0 840.61           CAD
HYMEC INC. 1511, RUE JEROME-HAMEL TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8V 1W2 30.92             CAD
INDUSTRIES LAM-E INC. 961 BOULEVARD CHAMPLAIN QUEBEC (QUEBEC) G1K 4J9 31.22             CAD
GROUPE L.D. INC. 2370, RUE BAUMAN JONQUIERE (QUEBEC) G7S 4S4 19,664.49      CAD
WASTE MANAGEMENT QUEBEC INC. PO BOX 4205 STATION A TORONTO (ONTARIO)) M5W 5L4 3,452.72        CAD( ))
MOTEURS ELECTRIQUES LAVAL LTEE (M. ELECTRIQU 550 MONTEE DE LIESSE VILLE SAINT-LAURENT (QUEBEC) H4T 1N8 1,446.85        CAD
MAG BROOKE FOURNITURE INDUSTRIELLE 4320, BOULEVARD INDUSTRIEL SHERBROOKE (QUEBEC) J1L 2S8 10,823.05      CAD
RONA H. MATTEAU 3365, BOUL. BECANCOUR GENTILLY (QUEBEC) G9H 3W6 1,286.42        CAD
ELECTRONIQUE MATTEAU INC. 2045, RUE ROYALE TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G9A 4L3 47.80             CAD
METTLER-TOLEDO INC. P.O. BOX 1518 STATION A TORONTO (ONTARIO) M5W 3N9 492.16           CAD
COMPAGNIE MOTOPARTS INC. 1124, RUE SAINT-CALIXTE PLESSISVILLE (QUEBEC) G6L 1N8 1,462.20        CAD
NEDCO, DIVISION REXEL CANADA ELECTRIQUE IN505, RUE LOCKE, BUREAU 200 SAINT-LAURENT (QUEBEC) H4T 1X7 955.59           CAD
NETTOYEURS MICHON INDUSTRIELS 2645-0999 QUEB3280, RUE JOSEPH SIMARD SOREL-TRACY (QUEBEC) J3P 5N3 1,975.22        CAD
LE GROUPE J.S.V. INC. 28 BOUL. DE LA SEIGNEURIE EST BLAINVILLE (QUEBEC) J7C 3V5 1,637.47        CAD
UNITED RENTALS OF CANADA INC. C/O T52638 P.O. BOX 4526 STATIN A TORONTO (ONTARIO) M5W 5Z9 2,771.00        CAD
J.R. PERREAULT ET FILS LTEE 340, RUE LUCIEN THIBODEAU CASPORTNEUF (QUEBEC) GOA 2Y0 1,565.34        CAD
LABRADOR LAURENTIENNE INC. 9021, BOUL. METROPOLITAIN ESTANJOU (QUEBEC) H1J 3C4 155.68           CAD
PIECES D'AUTOS CARQUEST GENTILLY LTEE3070, AVENUE DES HIRONDELLESBECANCOUR (QUEBEC) G9H 4M6 1,239.30        CAD
PLASTIQUES USINES CLEMENT INC. 1895, RUE SIDBEC SUD TROIS-RIVIERES-OUEST (QUEBEC) G8Z 4M6 514.15           CAD
PNEUS BELISLE 80, RUE MONTPLAISIR TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8T 2Z4 1,408.11        CAD
WESTLUND 2400, RUE SIDBEC SUD TROIS-RIVIERES-OUEST (QUEBEC) G8Z 4H1 33.64             CAD
MOTION INDUSTRIES (CANADA)INC. C.P. 11558 SUCC. CENTRE-VILLE MONTREAL (QUEBEC) H3C 5N7 238.47           CAD
PRODAIR CANADA LTEE PO BOX 19028 POSTAL STATION ATORONTO  ONTARIO M5W 1W8 7,234.24        CAD
MINISTERE DU REVENU DU QUEBEC RETENUES A LAET CONTRIBUTIONS 5,378.18        CAD
PORTES DE GARAGE LG RENOVATIO1621, RUE COMTOIS TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8Z 2E6 339.44           CAD
LEGER ROBIC RICHARD S.E.N.C.R.L.- CT1001 SQUARE VICTORIA LOC.E 8EMONTREAL (QUEBEC) H2Z 2B7 11,265.19      CAD
KINECOR LP 2200, 52IEME AVENUE ATT:JULIE LACHINE (QUEBEC) H8T 2Y3 118.78           CAD
SAVOIE INC. 2920, ROUTE 218 MANSEAU (QUEBEC) GOX 1V0 4,020.00        CAD
SECURITE PLUS 5426, BOULEVARD GENE H. KRUGTROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G9A 4N8 1,766.55        CAD
SERVICES INDUSTRIELS MAURICIEN LTE495, BERTRAND TROIS-RIVIERES  (QUEBEC) G8T 5Y6 38,453.99      CAD
CENTRES DE PNEUS GCR - 20 2400, RUE BELLEFEUILLE TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G9A 3Y9 445.32           CAD
SOCIETE DU PARC INDUSTRIEL DU CENTRE DU1000, BOULEVARD ARTHUR SICARBECANCOUR (QUEBEC) G9H 2Z8 844.39           CAD
SUPERIEUR PROPANE INC. CP 2875 SUCCURSALE M CALGARY AB T2P 5G1 3,627.58        CAD
FRANKLIN EMPIRE Social sec.no.:   8421, RUE DARNLEY MONT-ROYAL (QUEBEC) H4T 2B2 694.76           CAD
CABANO-KINGSWAY INC. 570 ROUTE DU PRESIDENT-KENN PINTENDRE (QUEBEC) G6C 1M9 4,320.22        CAD
TRANSPORT ET ENTREP. PARADIS 1300, AVENUE LE NEUF SAINT-GREGOIRE (QUEBEC) G9H 2E4 3,276.87        CAD, ( ) ,
9237-3166 QUEBEC INC. PROMOTIONS E570, RUE MONTOUR TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G9B 7C4 11.40             CAD
VIBRO MEC JPB LTEE 1280 GAY-LUSSAC, LOCAL # 100 BOUCHELVILLE (QUEBEC) J4B 7G4 567.35           CAD



VITRERIE FOURNIER & FRERES INC 1820, RUE BREBEUF TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8Z 2A5 1,005.47        CAD
VWR INTERNATIONAL CO. P.O. BOX 1137 COMMERCE COURTORONTO (ONTARIO) M5L 1K1 87.57             CAD
INDUSTRIES WAJAX 16745 -111 AVENUE EDMONTON, ALBERTA T5M 2S4 3,652.24        CAD
UPS SUPPLY CHAINS SOLUTIONS PO. BOX 689 STATION ST-LAURENST-LAURENT (QUEBEC) H4L 4V9 143.80           USD
HYDRA-SPEC INC. 2684, RUE DES ROSERAIES VAUDREUIL-DORION (QUEBEC) J7V 9G5 558.23           CAD
ACIER DRUMMOND INC. 1750, RUE JANELLE DRUMMONDVILLE (QUEBEC) J2C 3E5 5,138.59        CAD
LES SERVICES D'ENTRETIEN DE BECANCOU 3400, RANG LES QUARANTE NICOLET (QUEBEC) J3T 1T7 2,202.98        CAD
ABB INC. B.P. 172 SUCC. PLACE D'ARMES MONTREAL (QUEBEC) H2Y 3E9 1,105.08        CAD
COMPASS SPEDITION GMBH RUDOLF-DIESEL STRABE 12 46446 EMMERICH GERMANY 15,564.98      EUR
PJ COLOURS LTD. MIDLAND DIVIS 42 FRIAR GATE DERBY DE11DE, UK 1,352.34        CAD
BMI 2000 INC.(BECANCOUR METAL) 720, AVENUE JEAN DEMERS BECANCOUR (QUEBEC) G9H 3A3 88,675.82      CAD
G.B. DEMOLITION 2740, RUE CHARBONNEAU TROIS-RIVIERES-OUEST (QUEBEC) G9A 5C9 19,691.93      CAD
RHI CANADA INC. BOITE POSTAL NO. 3464, POSTE ATORONTO,  ONTARIO M5W 4C4 207,586.49    CAD
UPS SCS, INC. PO BOX 689, STATION ST-LAURENST-LAURENT (QUEBEC) H4L 4V9 (3,990.49)       CAD
FORAGE TECHNI-CIMENT INC. 3990, BOULEVARD BECANCOUR BECANCOUR (QUEBEC) G9H 3W9 2,506.36        CAD
CLINIQUE ROBERT & LIZOTTE 4205, 4E AVENUE OUEST CHARLESBOURG (QUEBEC) G1H 7A6 980.00           CAD
OXYGENE PRO-TECH INC. 506, RUE DES ERABLES TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8T 7Z6 638.38           CAD
LOCATION HEWITT INC. C.P. 700 SUCCUR. POINTE-CLAIREPOINTE-CLAIRE QC H9R 4S8 714.88           CAD
FIBRE CAST INC. 3264 MAINWAY BURLINGTON (ONTARIO) L7M 1A7 264.60           CAD
STELEM 33, RUE HUOT NOTRE-DAME-DE-L'ILE-PERROT  QC J7V 7M4 575.32           CAD
POMPAGE EXPERT & TOILETTES 3-RIVIERES 3005, RUE TEBBUTT TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G9A 5E1 307.60           CAD
GE WATER & PROCESS TECHNOLOGIESPO BOX 11361-SUCC CENTRE-VIL MONTREAL (QUEBEC) H3C 5H1 13,244.00      CAD
LES MAITRES RENOVATEURS ENR. (2545-2376 QUE272, DES CHATELETS CAP-DE-LA-MADELEINE (QUEBEC) G8T 5P2 11,392.54      CAD
HYDRO-QUEBEC C.P. 11022, SUCC. CENTRE-VILLE MONTREAL (QUEBEC) H3C 4V6 5,749.00        CAD
LES EXCAVATIONS MARCHAND & FILS INC. 345, RUE CARTIER - C.P. 280 VICTORIAVILLE  (QUEBEC) G6P 6S9 179,081.25    CAD
VITRES D'AUTOS BELLERIVE 5240, BOUL. JEANXXIII TROIS-RIVIERES-OUEST (QUEBEC) G8Z 4A7 218.59           CAD
ENTREPRISES DE TRANSPORT J.C.G. INC. 1200, RUE PERE DANIEL TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G9A 5R6 9,379.82        CAD
FINANCIERE MANUVIE (20001225R) DEPARTEMENT2000 MANSFIELD BUREAU 1410 MONTREAL (QUEBEC) H3A 3A2 275.00           CAD
TELUS MOBILITE CP 11049 SUCC. CENTRE-VILLE MONTREAL (QUEBEC) H3C 4Y5 580.38           CAD( )
DHL GLOBAL FORWARDING 6200 EDWARS BLVD, SUITE 100 MISSISSAUGA  ONTARIO L5T 2V7 13,073.89      USD
TECHNIGAZ (3089762 CANA 6705, ROUTE MISSOURI BECANCOUR (QUEBEC) G9H 3H6 80,068.19      CAD
MODSPACE FINANCIAL SERVICES CANADA, LTD P.O. BOX 8940 POSTAL STATION ATORONTO (ONTARIO) M5W 2C5 2,916.50        CAD
BOUTIQUE 210 366, DES BOULEAUX RTE 161 SAINTE-EULALIE (QUEBEC) G0Z 1E0 300.00           CAD
L'EQUIPEUR LTEE 189, BOUL. HYMUS BUREAU 503 POINTE-CLAIRE (QUEBEC) H9R 1E9 1,200.00        CAD
MEI ASSAINISSEMENT 2900 RUE JULES-VACHON TROIS-RIVIERES  QUEBEC G9A 5EI 142.41           CAD
CLEMENT & FRERE LTEE 700, BOUL. ST-LAURENT-OUEST LOUISEVILLE (QUEBEC) J5V 1K7 1,537.98        CAD
COH INC. 801 CURE BOIVIN BOISBRIAND (QUEBEC) J7G 2J2 106,632.06    CAD
ENSEIGNES F.X. BOISVERT 950, MCDOUGALL TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G9A 2T6 2,022.17        CAD
GARDIUM SECURITE INC. 136 A, RUE ST-LAURENT ST-EUSTACHE (QUEBEC) J7P 5G1 4,245.11        CAD
HYDRO-QUEBEC C.P. 11108 SUC. CENTRE-VILLE MONTREAL  QUEBEC H3C 5E3 25,356.63      CAD
SYLVIE PEPIN ATELIER JARDI 1380 RUE LEDOUX TROIS-RIVIERES  QC G9A 6K6 378.00           CAD
ACOLYTE 491, RUE BONAVENTURE TROIS-RIVIERES   QUEBEC G9A 2B6 110.51           CAD
INFOTECK (9014-3751 QC INC.) CENTRE DE L'O2563, BOUL. DES HETRES SHAWINIGAN (QUEBEC) G9N 3A6 623.13           CAD
VITRERIE DUCHESNE INC. 775, RUE CORMIER SOREL-TRACY (QUEBEC) J3R 5A3 1,135.11        CAD
THERMO KINETICS MEASUREMENT & CONTROL 6740 INVADER CRESCENT MISSISSAUGA (ONTARIO) L5T 2B6 3,985.10        CAD
SEVIGNY PEINTURE & ASS. INC 135, DU CARDINAL-VILLENEUVE TROIS-RIVIERES   (QUEBEC) G8T 1S8 1,139.25        CAD
EVEREST AUTOMATION INC. 1076A, CHEMIN INDUSTRIEL SAINT-NICOLAS (QUEBEC) G7A 1B3 21,064.74      CAD
MACO MECANIQUE INC. 620, ST-LAURENT TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8T 6H6 18,406.86      CAD
MACHINERIES TRONCO INC. 100, RUE D'ANVERS SAINT-AUGUSTIN (QUEBEC) G3A 1S4 3,987.38        CAD
TRANS. BELLEMARE INTERNATIONAL 2950 SIDBEC N. TROIS-RIVIERES   QUEBEC G8Z 4E1 655.07           CAD
AMG CONVERSION SUITE 2500, 1000 DE LA GAUCHE- TIERE ST. WE MONTREAL  QUEBEC H3B 0A2 157,701.80    CAD2
MWI INC. P.O. BOX 8000-DEPARTMENT #427BUFFALO (NY) 14267 13,913.28      USD
9219-8142 QUEBEC INC. EQUIPEMENTS 2125, RUE SIDBEC-SUD TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8Z 4M6 1,741.69        CAD
ENTREPRISES DE DISTRIBUTION DENIS SAMSON31 PHILIBERT ST-ELIE DE CAXTON (QUEBEC) G0X 2N0 584.00           CAD
SILICIUM QUEBEC SEC 6500 RUE YVON TRUDEAU BECANCOUR (QUEBEC) G9H 2V8 4,699,681.47 CAD2
BANK OF AMERICA NA 200 FRONT STREET WEST, SUITE TORONTO, ONTARIO M5V 3L2 8,219.18        CAD
GROUPE SIMARD INC. 390, BOUL. TRUDEL OUEST ST-BONIFACE (QUEBEC) G0X 2L0 5,729.30        CAD
JULIEN CRISNAIRE 311 TORY TURN WAYNE  PA 19087 USA (6,204.09)       USD
DOW CORNING ALABAMA INC 21266 NETWORK PLACE CHICAGO  IL 60673-1266 USA 331,013.25    USD
9237-3166 QUEBEC INC. PROMOTIONS E570, RUE MONTOUR TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G9B 7C4 11.40             CAD, ( )
ABB INC. B.P. 172 SUCC. PLACE D'ARMES MONTREAL (QUEBEC) H2Y 3E9 1,105.08        CAD
ACIER DRUMMOND INC. 1750, RUE JANELLE DRUMMONDVILLE (QUEBEC) J2C 3E5 5,138.59        CAD



BMI 2000 INC.(BECANCOUR METAL) 720, AVENUE JEAN DEMERS BECANCOUR (QUEBEC) G9H 3A3 88,126.00      CAD
CANADIAN TIRE 3525, BOULEVARD DES FORGES TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8Y 4P2 113.93           CAD
COMPAGNIE D'ASSURANCE CHARTIS DU CACP 40003, SUCC. CENTRE VILLE MONTREAL (QUEBEC) H3C 0K1 817.50           CAD
COMPAGNIE MOTOPARTS INC. 1124, RUE SAINT-CALIXTE PLESSISVILLE (QUEBEC) G6L 1N8 1,462.20        CAD
CONSULT. ENVIR. PROGESTECH INC 303, RUE DESSUREAULT TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8T 2L8 21,049.93      CAD
CTRE ELECTRIQUE MAURICIEN INC. 3710, BOUL. THIBEAU TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8W 2H5 9,174.96        CAD
DICOM EXPRESS C.P. 11117, SUCC. CENTRE-VILLE MONTREAL (QUEBEC) H3C 5H3 225.70           CAD
ELECTRONIQUE MATTEAU INC. 2045, RUE ROYALE TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G9A 4L3 36.91             CAD
EMBALLAGES BETTEZ INC. 2460, BOULEVARD DES RECOLLE TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8Z 3X7 528.95           CAD
ENDRESS + HAUSER CANADA LTD. 6800 COTE DE LIESSE, STE.100 ST. LAURENT    QUEBEC H4T 2A7 904.85           CAD
ENSEIGNES F.X. BOISVERT 950, MCDOUGALL TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G9A 2T6 797.48           CAD
ENTREPRISES ARSENEAULT INC. 505, MONSEIGNEUR-PANET NICOLET (QUEBEC) J3T 1C6 82,305.80      CAD
ENTREPRISES DE DISTRIBUTION DENIS SAMSON31 PHILIBERT ST-ELIE DE CAXTON (QUEBEC) G0X 2N0 433.00           CAD
EVEREST AUTOMATION INC. 1076A, CHEMIN INDUSTRIEL SAINT-NICOLAS (QUEBEC) G7A 1B3 17,031.79      CAD
FEDEX PO BOX 4626 TORONTO (ONTARIO) M5W 5B4 1,217.95        CAD
FIBRE CAST INC. 3264 MAINWAY BURLINGTON (ONTARIO) L7M 1A7 264.60           CAD
FINANCIERE MANUVIE(20001225R) DEPARTEMENT2000 MANSFIELD BUREAU 1410 MONTREAL (QUEBEC) H3A 3A2 5,689.38        CAD
FINANCIERE MANUVIE(999000150PD) DEPARTEMENT2000 MANSFIELD BUREAU 1410 MONTREAL (QUEBEC) H3A 3A2 399.26           CAD
FINANCIERE MANUVIE(99900178PD) DEPARTEMENT2000 MANSFIELD BUREAU 1410 MONTREAL (QUEBEC) H3A 3A2 409.46           CAD
FINANCIERE MANUVIE(10001178) DEPARTEMENT2000 MANSFIELD BUREAU 1410 MONTREAL (QUEBEC) H3A 3A2 2,168.48        CAD
FONDS HUMANITAIRE SCEP 301 LAURIER OUEST OTTAWA, ONTARIO K1P 6M6 40.00             CAD
FONDS SOLIDARITE DES TRAVAILLEURS8717, RUE BERRI, 5E ETAGE MONTREAL (QUEBEC) H2M 2T9 1,698.56        CAD
FORAGE TECHNI-CIMENT INC. 3990, BOULEVARD BECANCOUR BECANCOUR (QUEBEC) G9H 3W9 2,164.58        CAD
FRANKLIN EMPIRE Social sec.no.:   8421, RUE DARNLEY MONT-ROYAL (QUEBEC) H4T 2B2 694.76           CAD
G.B. DEMOLITION 2740, RUE CHARBONNEAU TROIS-RIVIERES-OUEST (QUEBEC) G9A 5C9 19,691.93      CAD
GARAGE BOUVETTE & FILS INC. 1690, BOULEVARD BECANCOUR BECANCOUR (QUEBEC) G9H 3V3 440.97           CAD
GARDIUM SECURITE INC. 136 A, RUE ST-LAURENT ST-EUSTACHE (QUEBEC) J7P 5G1 2,223.63        CAD
GAZ METROPOLITAIN INC. C. P. 6115, SUCC. CENTRE-VILLE MONTREAL (QUEBEC) H3C 4N7 4,874.65        CAD
GE WATER & PROCESS TECHNOLOGIESPO BOX 11361-SUCC CENTRE-VIL MONTREAL (QUEBEC) H3C 5H1 1,699.76        CAD( )
GROUPE SIMARD INC. 390, BOUL. TRUDEL OUEST ST-BONIFACE (QUEBEC) G0X 2L0 68.36             CAD
GUILLEVIN INTERNATIONAL 6555 B. METROPOLITAIN-E B.#301ST-LEONARD (QUEBEC) H1P 3H3 10,629.33      CAD
HEWITT CASE POSTALE 1200 POINTE-CLAIRE (QUEBEC) H9R 4R6 1,470.93        CAD
HYDRA-SPEC INC. 2684, RUE DES ROSERAIES VAUDREUIL-DORION (QUEBEC) J7V 9G5 558.23           CAD
HYDRAULIQUE MARTIN INC. 1072, RUE MARTIN SAINTE-EULALIE (QUEBEC) G0Z 1E0 48.69             CAD
HYDRO-QUEBEC C.P. 11108 SUC. CENTRE-VILLE MONTREAL  QUEBEC H3C 5E3 25,356.63      CAD
HYMEC INC. 1511, RUE JEROME-HAMEL TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8V 1W2 30.92             CAD
INDUSTRIES WAJAX 16745 -111 AVENUE EDMONTON, ALBERTA T5M 2S4 1,764.69        CAD
INFOTECK (9014-3751 QC INC.) CENTRE DE L'O2563, BOUL. DES HETRES SHAWINIGAN (QUEBEC) G9N 3A6 136.70           CAD
J.R. PERREAULT ET FILS LTEE 340, RUE LUCIEN THIBODEAU CASPORTNEUF (QUEBEC) GOA 2Y0 767.86           CAD
JEAN-PAUL DESHAIES INC. 14875, BOULEVARD BECANCOUR BECANCOUR (QUEBEC) G9H 2L7 5,941.70        CAD
KINECOR LP 2200, 52IEME AVENUE ATT:JULIE LACHINE (QUEBEC) H8T 2Y3 25.87             CAD
LABRADOR LAURENTIENNE INC. 9021, BOUL. METROPOLITAIN ESTANJOU (QUEBEC) H1J 3C4 155.68           CAD
LE GROUPE J.S.V. INC. 28 BOUL. DE LA SEIGNEURIE EST BLAINVILLE (QUEBEC) J7C 3V5 1,164.86        CAD
LEGER ROBIC RICHARD S.E.N.C.R.L.- CT1001 SQUARE VICTORIA LOC.E 8EMONTREAL (QUEBEC) H2Z 2B7 11,265.19      CAD
LES ENTREPRISES H.M. METAL INC 583, RUE ST-OVIDE SAINTE-SOPHIE-DE-LEVRARD QC G0X 3C0 273.42           CAD
LES EXCAVATIONS MARCHAND & FILS INC. 345, RUE CARTIER - C.P. 280 VICTORIAVILLE  (QUEBEC) G6P 6S9 11,068.95      CAD
LES SERVICES D'ENTRETIEN DE BECANCOU 3400, RANG LES QUARANTE NICOLET (QUEBEC) J3T 1T7 2,202.98        CAD
LINDE CANADA LIMITEE M2193 C.P. 11451 MONTREAL (QUEBEC) H3C 5K3 1,666.52        CAD
LUMEN INC. P.O. BOX 295 SUCC. POINTE-CLAI QUEBEC H9R 4N9 3,843.97        CAD
MACO MECANIQUE INC. 620, ST-LAURENT TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8T 6H6 4,402.06        CAD
MAG BROOKE FOURNITURE INDUSTRIELLE 4320, BOULEVARD INDUSTRIEL SHERBROOKE (QUEBEC) J1L 2S8 10,823.06      CAD
MEI ASSAINISSEMENT 2900 RUE JULES-VACHON TROIS-RIVIERES  QUEBEC G9A 5EI 142.41           CAD
MINISTERE DU REVENU DU QUEBEC RETENUES A LAET CONTRIBUTIONS 13,527.00      CAD
MINISTRE DES FINANCES REGIE DU BATI 800, PL. D'YOUVILLE, 16E ETAGE QUEBEC (QUEBEC) G1R 5S3 133.63           CAD
MODSPACE FINANCIAL SERVICES CANADA, LTD P.O. BOX 8940 POSTAL STATION ATORONTO (ONTARIO) M5W 2C5 1,765.85        CAD
MOTEURS ELECTRIQUES LAVAL LTEE (M. ELECTRIQU 550 MONTEE DE LIESSE VILLE SAINT-LAURENT (QUEBEC) H4T 1N8 1,446.85        CAD
NEDCO, DIVISION REXEL CANADA ELECTRIQUE IN505, RUE LOCKE, BUREAU 200 SAINT-LAURENT (QUEBEC) H4T 1X7 955.59           CAD
NETTOYEURS MICHON INDUSTRIELS 2645-0999 QUEB3280, RUE JOSEPH SIMARD SOREL-TRACY (QUEBEC) J3P 5N3 1,885.41        CAD
OXYGENE PRO-TECH INC. 506, RUE DES ERABLES TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8T 7Z6 308.43           CAD
PIECES D'AUTOS CARQUEST GENTILLY LTEE3070, AVENUE DES HIRONDELLESBECANCOUR (QUEBEC) G9H 4M6 246.32           CAD, ( )
PLASTIQUES USINES CLEMENT INC. 1895, RUE SIDBEC SUD TROIS-RIVIERES-OUEST (QUEBEC) G8Z 4M6 514.15           CAD
PNEUS BELISLE 80, RUE MONTPLAISIR TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8T 2Z4 1,408.11        CAD



PRODAIR CANADA LTEE PO BOX 19028 POSTAL STATION ATORONTO  ONTARIO M5W 1W8 10,792.37      CAD
PROTECTION INCENDIE CFS LTEE 365, RUE DES COMMANDANTS TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8T 9A2 1,452.11        CAD
RECEVEUR GENERAL CANADA . 7,565.90        CAD
RHI CANADA INC. BOITE POSTAL NO. 3464, POSTE ATORONTO,  ONTARIO M5W 4C4 207,586.49    CAD
RONA H. MATTEAU 3365, BOUL. BECANCOUR GENTILLY (QUEBEC) G9H 3W6 1,016.15        CAD
S.C.E.P. A/S DE MONSIE10520 BOUL. DES FORGES TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G9C 1B3 368.88           CAD
SAVOIE INC. 2920, ROUTE 218 MANSEAU (QUEBEC) GOX 1V0 1,995.00        CAD
SECURO-VISION 2285 DE LA METROPOLE LONGUEUIL (QUEBEC) J4G 1E5 72.30             CAD
SERVICES FINANCIERS DE LAGE LANDEN CANAD1235 NORTH SERVICE RD W S.100OAKVILLE (ON) L6M 2W2 509.24           CAD
SERVICES INDUSTRIELS MAURICIEN LTE495, BERTRAND TROIS-RIVIERES  (QUEBEC) G8T 5Y6 12,779.55      CAD
SEVIGNY PEINTURE & ASS. INC 135, DU CARDINAL-VILLENEUVE TROIS-RIVIERES   (QUEBEC) G8T 1S8 1,139.25        CAD
SOCIETE DU PARC INDUSTRIEL DU CENTRE DU1000, BOULEVARD ARTHUR SICARBECANCOUR (QUEBEC) G9H 2Z8 844.38           CAD
SSQ GROUPE FINANCIER 2525, BOUL. LAURIER C.P. 10500 SAINTE-FOY (QUEBEC) G1V 4H6 9,367.06        CAD
STELEM 33, RUE HUOT NOTRE-DAME-DE-L'ILE-PERROT  QC J7V 7M4 575.32           CAD
SUPERIEUR PROPANE INC. CP 2875 SUCCURSALE M CALGARY AB T2P 5G1 1,343.99        CAD
TELUS MOBILITE CP 11049 SUCC. CENTRE-VILLE MONTREAL (QUEBEC) H3C 4Y5 1,220.83        CAD
THERMO KINETICS MEASUREMENT & CONTROL 6740 INVADER CRESCENT MISSISSAUGA (ONTARIO) L5T 2B6 3,985.10        CAD
TRANS. BELLEMARE INTERNATIONAL 2950 SIDBEC N. TROIS-RIVIERES   QUEBEC G8Z 4E1 655.07           CAD
TRANSPORT ET ENTREP. PARADIS 1300, AVENUE LE NEUF SAINT-GREGOIRE (QUEBEC) G9H 2E4 191.80           CAD
UNITED RENTALS OF CANADA INC. C/O T52638 P.O. BOX 4526 STATIN A TORONTO (ONTARIO) M5W 5Z9 800.03           CAD
UPS SCS, INC. PO BOX 689, STATION ST-LAURENST-LAURENT (QUEBEC) H4L 4V9 133.94           CAD
USINAGE SERVITECH INC. 8950, BOULEVARD INDUSTRIEL TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G9A 5E1 683.55           CAD
VIBRO MEC JPB LTEE 1280 GAY-LUSSAC, LOCAL # 100 BOUCHELVILLE (QUEBEC) J4B 7G4 567.35           CAD
VITRERIE FOURNIER & FRERES INC 1820, RUE BREBEUF TROIS-RIVIERES (QUEBEC) G8Z 2A5 321.92           CAD
VWR INTERNATIONAL CO. P.O. BOX 1137 COMMERCE COURTORONTO (ONTARIO) M5L 1K1 87.57             CAD
WESTLUND 2400, RUE SIDBEC SUD TROIS-RIVIERES-OUEST (QUEBEC) G8Z 4H1 24.34             CAD
AMG CONVERSION SUITE 2500, 1000 DE LA GAUCHE- TIERE ST. WE MONTREAL  QUEBEC H3B 0A2 157,701.80    CAD
SILICIUM QUEBEC SEC 6500 RUE YVON TRUDEAU BECANCOUR (QUEBEC) G9H 2V8 10,111.54      CAD
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